

06843-9

06843-9

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUL -1 PM 1:01

NO. 66843-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

DAVID K. FRANK and PATRICIA L. FRANK, individually and as a marital community, and David K. Frank, as Personal Representative for the Estates of Kenneth and Catherine Franks,

Appellants.

v.

GEORGE AKERS, individually and as part of his marital community; and MONTGOMERY, PURDUE, BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC, a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

David L. Martin, WSBA No. 1241
Marc Rosenberg, WSBA No. 31034
Of Attorneys for Respondents

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Franks allege that Akers was negligent in the Underlying Case, in which they received a settlement of more than \$1,000,000.00.....	6
1. The Franks established the Frank Family Foundation, to which they gifted <i>inter vivos</i> the Property.....	6
2. Prior to and after retaining Akers, the Franks retained a series of attorneys to review and draft estate-planning instruments.....	7
3. IRS rules created issues with the Franks’ access to the Property, Treacy assisted the Franks with this and estate planning issues related to the Foundation, Akers explored settlement with the Foundation and commenced litigation to obtain records.....	9
4. When settlement stalled, Akers advised David Frank regarding the underlying case and filed it, Ken and Kitty Frank die and the Foundation is dismissed from the Underlying Case.....	12
B. The superior court properly dismissed this case after a series of summary judgment motions.	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
V. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The Franks fail to show genuine issues of fact to support elements of a professional-negligence claim.....	18
1. Summary judgment orders are reviewed <i>de novo</i>	18

2.	The Franks failed to raise genuine factual disputes as to every element of their claim.....	19
B.	This court should affirm the superior court’s dismissal of the Franks’ probate claim against Akers.....	20
1.	This court should ignore arguments the Franks failed to make to the superior court regarding the probate claim.	20
2.	Even if this court considers the Franks’ claims on the “probate” issue they fail.	21
3.	The Franks do not appeal dismissal of the alleged negligent handling of the Underlying Case, and lack any expert testimony as to the standard of care of a litigation attorney.	25
4.	The Franks’ estate planning claims based on the alleged failure to advise them to amend their 1996 wills fails because estate planning was beyond Akers’ duty, and there is no proof of causation.	28
a.	Estate planning was beyond the scope of Akers’ duty.	28
b.	The Franks fail to show proximate cause.....	31
c.	The Franks cannot raise estate-planning arguments regarding the second and third summary judgment motions where they did not raise them before the superior court.	44
5.	The Franks do not challenge the superior court’s orders granting or denying reconsideration.....	45
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Liautaud v. Liautaud</i> , 221 F.3d 981, 988 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24, 35
<i>Bereenergy Corp. v. Zab, Inc.</i> , 94 P.3d 1232, 1238 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)	24, 35
State Cases	
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	43
<i>Brower v. Pierce County</i> , 96 Wn. App. 559, 984 P.2d 1036 (1999) ...	20, 44
<i>Bullard v. Bailey</i> , 91 Wn. App. 750, 959 P.2d 1122 (1998).....	21, 26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	24, 36, 37
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 810, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	21
<i>Craig v. Wash. Trust Bank</i> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999)	20
<i>Drake v. Smersh</i> , 122 Wn. App. 147, 89 P.3d 726 (2004)	45
<i>Electrical Workers v. Trig Electric</i> , 142 Wn.2d 431, 13 P.3d 622 (2000).....	18
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 176 P.3d 560 (2008).....	39
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	28
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> , 107 Wn. App. 757, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Guntheroth v. Rodaway</i> , 107 Wn.2d 170, 727 P.2d 982 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wn. App. 708, 735 P.2d 675 (1986).....	25, 31, 36, 38
<i>Hansen v. Friend</i> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992).....	20
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Frank</i> , 146 Wn. App. 309, 189 P.3d 834 (2008).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 24, 39

<i>In re Hansen's Estate</i> , 66 Wn.2d 166, 401 P.2d 866 (1965).....	23
<i>In re Martinson's Estate</i> , 29 Wn.2d 912, 190 P.2d 96 (1948).....	22
<i>In re Riley's Estate</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 479 P.2d 1 (1970).....	22
<i>Kommavongsa v. Haskell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 288, 67 P.3d 1068 (2003).....	31
<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975)	28
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992).....	19
<i>Leipham v. Adams</i> , 77 Wn. App. 827, 894 P.2d 576 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Lewis v. Estate of Lewis</i> , 45 Wn. App. 387, 725 P.2d 644 (1986)	38
<i>Lockhart v. Greive</i> , 66 Wn. App. 735, 834 P.2d 64 (1992).....	35
<i>Lynch v. Republic Pub. Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 379, 243 P.2d 636 (1952).....	27
<i>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107, 1109 (1989).....	33
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Products, Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	21, 26, 45
<i>Paradise Orchards v. Fearing</i> , 122 Wn. App. 507, 94 P.3d 372 (2004).....	3
<i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	27
<i>Richardson v. Danson</i> , 42 Wn.2d 149, 253 P.2d 954 (1953)	24
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	30
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	40, 43
<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184, 1190 (2002).....	34
<i>Sowers v. Twin City Foods, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 400, 680 P.2d 1060 (1984).....	20, 44
<i>Sumner K. Prescott Co. v. Sumner</i> , 117 Wash. 283, 201 P. 308 (1921).....	28
<i>Truckweld Equip. Co., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 26 Wn. App. 638, 618 P.2d 1017 (1980).....	35

<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 858 (1979).....	26
<i>White v. White</i> , 33 Wn. App. 364, 655 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	38
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19

Statutes

RCW 24.03	7
RCW 11.20.010	21
RCW 11.24.010	22, 24

Rules and Regulations

RAP 10.3	21, 45
RPC 3.3	21
CR 11	12, 37
CR 56(c).....	18

Other Authority

R. Mallen & V. Levit, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> § 345 (1977).....	26
5A, K. Tegland, <i>Wash. Prac., Evidence</i> , § 300, at 435-37 (3d ed. 1989)	26
1 R. Mallen & J. Smith at § 8.2 n. 12	30
Mallen & Smith, § 33.11 at 95 (5th Ed. 2000)	31
<i>Legal Malpractice</i> § 345 (1977).....	26
Restatement of Restitution §§ 26, 39	25, 38
